

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 05-1401 and 06-1422

**PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

DECEMBER 10, 2007

FINAL BRIEF: FEBRUARY 12, 2008

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioner's Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *California Independent System Operator Corporation*, 112 FERC ¶ 61,009 (July 1, 2005) ("First Order"), JA 152;
2. *California Independent System Operator Corporation*, 112 FERC ¶ 61,231 (August 26, 2005) ("Second Order"), JA 273;
3. *California Independent System Operator Corporation*, 115 FERC ¶ 61,237 (May 24, 2006) ("Third Order"), JA 340; and
4. *California Independent System Operator Corporation*, 117 FERC ¶ 61,148 (November 1, 2006) ("Fourth Order"), JA 393.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	4
A. Order No. 888 Rulemaking On Open Access Transmission Service.....	4
B. Order No. 2003 Rulemaking On Generator Interconnection To Transmission.....	7
C. The Proposed Interconnection Procedures and Interconnection Agreement.....	10
II. The Challenged Orders.....	12
A. The First Order.....	12
B. PG&E’s Request For Clarification Or, In The Alternative, Rehearing.....	13
C. The Second Order.....	14
D. The Revised Order No. 2003 Compliance Filings.....	16
E. The Third And Fourth Orders.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
II. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY RELIED ON ORDER NO. 2003’S FINDINGS AND MANDATES IN REVIEWING THE INTERCONNECTION STUDY VARIATION PROPOSED IN THE ORDER 2003 COMPLIANCE FILINGS AT ISSUE.....	20
A. Order No. 2003 Found Unduly Discriminatory All Existing Procedures That Did Not Conform To The Interconnection Procedures And Agreements Established In That Rulemaking.....	20
B. Order 2003 Requires That Interconnection Studies Be Conducted By The Transmission Provider, Not The Transmission Owner.....	25
C. The California ISO And Its Transmission Owners, Including PG&E, Were On Notice That Order No. 2003 Required The California ISO To Perform All Interconnection Studies.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 976 F.2d 2 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>City of Nephi v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 25,780 (D.C. Cir. November 6, 2007).....	30
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 375 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. U.S.</i> , 846 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Georgia Industrial Group v. FERC</i> , 137 F.3d 1358 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
* <i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2, 6, 7, 10, 21, 30

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>*New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5, 6, 7, 21
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4, 6
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>*Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4-7, 21, 30
<i>Trans-Pacific Freight Conference v. Federal Maritime Comm’n</i> , 650 F.2d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	32

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,009 (“First Order”), <i>order on clarification and reh’g</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,231 (2005) (“Second Order”), <i>order on compliance filings and clarification</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,237 (“Third Order”), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,148 (2006) (“Fourth Order”)(collectively, “Compliance Orders”).....	2, 3, 10, 12-19, 21-23, 25, 26, 28, 32
--	--

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

PAGE

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,
FERC Stats. & Regs., Proposed Regs. ¶ 32,514,
60 Fed. Reg. 17,662 (1995).....6

*Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory
Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by
Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities*,
Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540
(1996), *clarified*, 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1996),
on reh'g, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,048, 62 Fed.
Reg. 12,274, *clarified*, 79 FERC ¶ 61,182 (1997), *on reh'g*, Order No.
888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, 62 Fed. Reg. 64,688 (1997), *on reh'g*, Order
No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), *aff'd sub nom. Transmission
Access Policy Study Group v. FERC*, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000),
aff'd, *New York v. FERC*, 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....4-7, 21, 23, 24, 30

Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures,
Order No. 2003, 104 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2003), *on reh'g*, Order No.
2003-A, 106 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2004), *on reh'g*, Order No. 2003-B, 109
FERC ¶ 61,287 (2004), *on reh'g*, Order No. 2003-C, 111 FERC
¶ 61,401 (2005), *aff'd*, *National Association of Regulatory Utility
Commissioners v. FERC*, 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....2, 3, 7-13,
18-27, 30, 32

Standardizing Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures,
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 32,560
67 Fed. Reg. 22250 (2002).....31

Standardizing Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures,
Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FERC Stats. & Regs.
¶ 35,540, 66 Fed. Reg. 55140 at 55141 (2001).....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 825d.....	21, 22, 23
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	20, 29
